ss of financial
ements.

and market
apital, which
Board

ast analysis
vel that does

management

ents, other

t

REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF AUSTAL LIMITED

75   |   AUSTAL LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2014

ii. Interest rate risk exposure

The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations
and investment in cash funds.

The Group constantly analyses its interest rate exposure.  Consideration is given to potential renewals of
existing positions and alternative financing.

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had the following variable rate borrowings and interest rate
swap contracts outstanding:

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents and interest
expenses on borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. There would be no impact on other
components of equity as a result of changes in interest rates. The below sensitivity analysis shows the
impact on post tax profit had a 1 percentage point movement in interest rates occurred. 1 percentage point
was deemed to be a reasonable level of volatility based on FY2014 observations.

2014 2013

Financial Assets ’000 ’000

Cash and cash equivalents

Australian variable rate interest 35,324$   18,320$

US variable rate interest 51,553   89,383

Total 86,877$   107,703$

Financial Liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings

Australian variable rate interest (13,192)$   (17,520)$

US variable rate interest (142,264)   (227,257)

Total (155,456)$   (244,777)$

Net Exposure (68,579)$   (137,074)$

2014 2013

’000 ’000

Post tax gain / (loss)

+1% (100 basis points) (686)$   (1,371)$

-1% (100 basis points) 686   1,371

REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF AUSTAL LIMITED

76   |   AUSTAL LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2014

iii. Foreign currency risk

Refer to Note 23 for Derivatives.

The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases or components for construction that are
denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, primarily
the Australian Dollars (AUD) for the Australian operation and US Dollars (USD) for the US operation.  The
currencies in which these transactions primarily are denominated are AUD, USD, GBP and Euro.

The Group’s objective in relation to foreign currency risk is to minimise the risk of a variation in the rate of